Public Document Pack

NOTICE

4 .

S !

> Ve

S 2 &

S0 s

§ e ‘

OF - R

z | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2018
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, EILEEN QUICK,
SAMANTHA RAYNER, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND EDWARD WILSON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER,
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS
AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 27 November 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be au
[...]
on as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx.
As soon as we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, Shamsul Shelim and

Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Airey and Samantha

Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 10
October 2018 be approved subject to the following amendment:

That the following be added: The Panel held a minutes silence in memory of
Councillor Jesse Grey.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

18/02344*

17/03743

Upgrade and renewal of existing services to the moorings including
replacement of existing electric hook-up and water points,
replacement of existing mooring bollards with mooring rings,
upgrading of black and grey water drainage system with installation of
bespoke drainage system and replacement of existing storage sheds
at the Moorings, Willows Riverside Park, Windsor SL4 5TG — THE
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to refuse planning permission as
the Panel felt it would amount to inappropriate development of
the Green Belt and that no Very Special Circumstances had been
presented.

(The Panel was addressed Richard Endacott and Keith Hughes in
objection and Jeremy D Lambe, the Agent on behalf of the applicant).

Mr Gorslar: Change of use of part ground floor and basement from A1
(Retail) to B1a (Offices) and part residential (1no. Studio Flat).
Demolition of existing garages, alterations and extensions including a
second floor extension and rear extensions to create 2no. 1 bed flats,
1no. 1 bed dwelling and cycle/bin store at 75 -75A Victoria Street,
Windsor — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to approve the
application and grant planning permission with the conditions
listed in Section 13 of the Main Report as per the Head of
Planning’s recommendations.

v



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.39 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o



Agenda Item 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

5th December 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02033/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 11

Location: College Eton College Slough Road Eton Windsor SL4 6DJ

Proposal: Construction of a new school sports centre comprising a 9-court sports hall capable of offering multipurpose
indoor sports, x8 squash courts, general fithess spaces, an athlete development programme space including a
sprint track, dojo space, physio spaces, classrooms and offices for PE staff and students, a triple height
climbing wall space, rifle range and associated plant, storage, WC and changing facilities. Construction of a
new Eton Sports and Aquatics Centre comprising a 25m pool with movable floor suitable for swimming, water
polo and teaching use, a 4-court sports hall capable of offering multi-purpose indoor sports and exam use,
changing facilities, a spectator area at first floor level which also provides a meet-up space and refreshment
point for post-match use, associated plant and storage provision, associated car and coach parking and new
access track off Slough Road. Refurbishment and extension of the rackets courts building to provide a new
clubroom, viewing gallery and extended changing facilities. Refurbishment of the jacks building to provide a
fives clubroom and changing facilities. Refurbishment of fives courts, a new printmaking pavilion to house
historic printing presses adjacent to Caxton Schools, following demolition of the existing buildings comprising
the gymnasium, indoor swimming pool and the outdoor swimming pool complex (Amended Plans)

Applicant: Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 12 October 2018
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/02637/0UT Recommendation DD Page No. 51
Location: 9 - 11 Imperial Road Windsor

Proposal: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be

reserved for the construction of 2 x two bedroom dwellings, 14 apartments, associated parking and new
vehicular access following the demolition of 9-11 Imperial Road.

Applicant:  Mr Collett Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 18 December 2018

AGLIST



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

5 December 2018 ltem: 1
Application 18/02033/FULL

No.:

Location: College Eton College Slough Road Eton Windsor SL4 6DJ

Proposal: Construction of a new school sports centre comprising a 9-court sports hall capable of

offering multipurpose indoor sports, X8 squash courts, general fithess spaces, an
athlete development programme space including a sprint track, dojo space, physio
spaces, classrooms and offices for PE staff and students, a triple height climbing walll
space, rifle range and associated plant, storage, WC and changing facilities.
Construction of a new Eton Sports and Aquatics Centre comprising a 25m pool with
movable floor suitable for swimming, water polo and teaching use, a 4-court sports hall
capable of offering multi-purpose indoor sports and exam use, changing facilities, a
spectator area at first floor level which also provides a meet-up space and refreshment
point for post-match use, associated plant and storage provision, associated car and
coach parking and new access track off Slough Road. Refurbishment and extension of
the rackets courts building to provide a new clubroom, viewing gallery and extended
changing facilities. Refurbishment of the jacks building to provide a fives clubroom and
changing facilities. Refurbishment of fives courts, a new printmaking pavilion to house
historic printing presses adjacent to Caxton Schools, following demolition of the
existing buildings comprising the gymnasium, indoor swimming pool and the o
[...]
ed by the College as boarding houses, sports facilities,
academic buildings and playing fields. The key constraints are set out below.

KEY CONSTRAINTS

The site for the proposed new swimming pool complex lies entirely within the Green Belt and
Flood Zone 3. The site for the proposed new sports hall lies within Eton Conservation Area and
adjacent to the setting of listed buildings, in particular Grade Il listed Angelos boarding house.
The new proposed sports hall would project into the Green Belt where the footprint extends onto
The Field. There are number of trees within the site, with those trees that are within the Eton
Conservation Area being protected.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal is split into two main areas with a number of access elements linking them. The
site of the disused outdoor swimming pool is to be redeveloped as a new swimming pool and
sports centre (ESAC). The site of the existing sports halls and the rackets building are to be
redeveloped and extended to provide new indoor sports facilities (SSC).

ESAC

The existing outdoor swimming pool and ancillary buildings are to be demolished and
redeveloped to provide a single building. The building would have a maximum height of 11.5m
(excluding basement) and a footprint of approximately 2413 sq m. The building would contain the
following:

e A 25m pool with movable floor suitable for swimming, water polo and teaching
use.

e A 4-Court Sports hall capable of offering multi-purpose indoor sports and exam
use

12



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

e Changing facilities

e A spectator area at first floor level which also provides a meet-up space and
refreshment point for post-match use

e Associated plant and storage provision

A new car and coach parking area would be created to the western part of the site providing 35
car parking spaces and 4 coach parking spaces. The existing bund would be largely retained
although it would be breached to create the new access and voids within boundary walls would
be created to allow flood water storage improvements.

SSC

The existing indoor sports facilities on Common Lane are to be demolished and replaced with a
single building with a maximum height of 15m (excluding basement) and a footprint of
approximately 3531 sq m. The building would contain the following:

A 9-Court Sports Hall capable of offering multi-purpose indoor sports

8 Squash Courts

General Fitness spaces

An Athlete Development Programme (‘ADP’) space including a sprint track, Dojo
space, physio spaces

Classrooms and offices for PE staff and students

A Triple height climbing wall space

Rifle range

Associated plant, storage, WC and changing facilities

The existing Rackets Building is to be extended to provide improved changing and ancillary
spaces. An external staircase and roof level addition would also provide spectators facilities for
the playing fields.

The club room to the Fives Courts is to be upgraded within the Jack’s building, which is located
between the two court areas. There would be elevational alterations to the building to
accommodate this. The printing presses which are currently housed in the Jack’s building would
be relocated to a purpose built building at the entrance to the Fives Courts. The new print
building would have a footprint of 83 sq m.

Link elements

A new access road is proposed which follows a similar route to the existing public right of way
from Slough Road to the existing outdoor swimming pool site. A new vehicular access onto
Slough Road would be created. One of the bridges across Colenorton Brook would be renewed
to allow vehicular traffic to cross it. A new bridge is also proposed across Colenorton Brook to
improve pedestrian accessibility from the College to the proposed ESAC site.

There is extensive planning history at the site. The following cases are considered to be relevant
to the determination of this application.

Reference Description Decision
18/02034/LBC Con
[...]
s CAl, CA2 and
LB2 are also relevant as the site is partially within Eton Conservation Area and could affect the
setting of listed buildings, in particular Grade Il listed Angelos boarding house on Common Lane.
Emerging policies SP2, SP3 and HE1 are also relevant and reinforce the requirements of the
current adopted policies. Policy HD3 of the Eton and Eton Wick Neighbourhood Plan sets out
design guidelines for development within Eton. These policies should be given significant weight
in the determination of the application.

SSC

The site of the new sports centre lies within the Eton Conservation Area and close to a number of
listed buildings and also unlisted heritage assets as noted in applicant’s supporting Heritage
Statement. This site and that of the proposed aquatic centre lie close to the Eton Registered Park
and Garden and form part of the backdrop to this feature. The site is of archaeological interest
and a condition could be attached to any grant of permission to cover this aspect of the
proposals. The existing buildings proposed for demolition were all constructed in the 20th century
and are, therefore, considered to be fairly modern. The sports hall, which is the oldest of the
structures proposed for demolition, has been heavily altered and whilst its frontage does
contribute positively to the appearance of the conservation area, its loss is considered
acceptable. A condition could be attached to any grant of permission requiring the buildings
proposed for demolition/alteration to be recorded to an agreed Historic England Level.

It is considered that the scheme has been sensitively developed by the architects. As such, the
scale, layout and overall design approach to the new buildings is acceptable. The row of mature
plane trees adjacent to the existing covered swimming pool and some of the large lime trees
adjacent to the Rackets Courts are proposed to be removed. These are currently important
features within the conservation area, and their loss wil
[...]
pment within the functional floodplain unless it was essential infrastructure and the
exceptions test was passed. The proposal would be a replacement of the same existing use and
would not therefore introduce a use of a different vulnerability at the site, it remains within the
‘more vulnerable’ classification. Furthermore, it has been demonstrated that there would be an
overall improvement in flood plain storage capacity as a result of the proposed development.
The ESAC site currently sits above the flood plain because of the surrounding bund. The
proposals include the removal of part of the built form which creates this bund. This would have
the effect of creating flood plain storage capacity where it does not currently exist, offsetting the
impact of the new SSC development within flood zone 3b. The information submitted within the
application has indicated that there would be an improvement in the level of flood storage
capacity. The proposal would also pass the exceptions test as set out above. These material
considerations weigh in favour of the scheme. A condition could be imposed on any grant of
permission to ensure that the final design of the proposal could secure the necessary area of
flood plain storage to compensate for the proposed development in flood zone 3b.

22



9.38

9.39

9.40

9.41

9.42

9.43

9.44

The site specific FRA submitted covers this element of the scheme also. The proposal includes
mitigation for its impact on flood water storage in order to ensure compliance with Policy F1 of the
adopted Local Plan. Final design details of the access road and access to Slough Road are not
considered to have a significant impact on flood storage in comparison to the improvement
outlined above.

Flood protection measures also included within the development are:

e Ground levels raised above flood levels at ESAC

o Raised thresholds and water resisting construction to mitigate the flood risk to

lower levels

e Safe access arrangements through the Co
[...]
 club use. In school holidays, other
than any pre-arranged courses by the College, the ESAC facilities would be fully available for
community use.

28



9.84

9.85

9.86

9.87

10.

10.1

11.

111

11.2

The SSC part of the site is not proposed to have such extensive community access given that the
layout and position of the site raises logistical and safeguarding issues. For this reason,
community use of this part of the site would be focussed outside of term time.

It is proposed that the community use would be secured by a legal agreement which would
include a mechanism for review. It is acknowledged that there is not an identified need in this
area for additional swimming pool or indoor sports facilities for community use, however the
provision of access to these facilities would be of benefit to local residents to increase access to
recreation and sports facilities to benefit health and wellbeing. The additional facility for local
schools is also welcomed as it will help schools to meet their Key Stage 1 curriculum
requirements in relation to swimming teaching.

Other Benefits

The proposed scheme would also create a number of other benefits. The proposed design of the
scheme is considered to be of a high quality which would enhance the setting of local heritage
asserts and make a positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness. The proposal
would also create a betterment in relation to surface water drainage by reducing the impermeable
surfaces across the site as a whole and introducing new systems to control the run-off rate to
Colenorton Brook. There would also be an improvement in flood plain storage capacity. The
proposal would also result in ecological enhancements by the provision of bird and bat boxes, a
green roof and insect towers.

The table below summarises the VSC case and sets out the weight to be afforded to the separate
elements of it:

VSC Weight afforded
Need for College to upgrade and improve their existing | Significant
indoor sports facilities to enable pupils to participate in
full curriculum of sports, to ensure adequate recreation
space for pupils and to ensure continued success of
College in attracting pupils

Community benefits in proposed use of facilities by Significant
local schools and Eton/Eton Wick residents
Lack of alternative sites available within relevant area Limited
that could accommodate proposed development
High quality design scheme Limited
Improvement in surface water drainage and flood plain | Limited
storage capacity
Ecological enhancements Limited

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
The development is CIL liable. However, the rate for this type of development is £0.
PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION

As set out in paragraph 143 of the NPPF inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to
the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. Very special
circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of
inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.

It is therefore important to identify the harm that would arise from the proposed development,
whether any mitigation is possible and identify the weight attributed to this harm, so that this can
be considered in the balancing exercise. The table below summarises the identified harm that
would arise from the proposed development, and the weight attributed to that harm:

Harm Can VSC/mitigation Weight attributed to harm
overcome harm?
Inappropriate development | No Substantial

29



11.3

12.

13.

in the Green Belt
The harm to the Green No Significant
Belt by reason of the loss
of openness and through
encroachment into the
countryside
Loss of trees of high Yes — mitigation Limited
amenity value achieved through
replacement planting
Less than substantial Yes — mitigation Limited
harm to Eton Conservation | achieved through
Area because of loss of replacement planting
trees and public benefits of
proposal outweigh
[...]
 o Gl ey TiCem  Drway heke P
- — T e G 8- Cot o v s _Nw-° _ E
gﬂh‘k.ﬂ‘ e zmm e 2 A

O - - = — o i o— L o b ]



1
e “
dt -
1
i
T 7
— L= l
5
.3 Lol \.\
=
]
k- A"
. s
b= i
= = oM | | — —
EE
Sl 130
" — T g o T T LD =
e e R T f— _ 2600

e
;
i

=T Prr——r—"
= = b T

ESAC Plans and elevations

43




T T

8

44




== N i

W
T, o S
(T e p—
P - L
T
=TT T T L= =T I T | N ST T CIEC I | WL — E @p CTECLE e Pl G Tammig Horim P
; =
— e = [R— _ _
202 F
=it Troas ek ne = e
i R

e e T T T T T

45



= I

N
T Bl a1 D
{ ——
L T ) o
T T
=TT T == == re: ST L D o I ) Tmay Herim b
= I = - o
e e we — wmor |2803  [F
s SEipn =]
- == . P —————
LS [y 350

46



47



0 6

QI

_B: |8
Jp—

48




Pt | Cramging!,

o LA Nk s RS |

49



50



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

5 December 2018 ltem: 2
Application 18/02637/0UT

No.:

Location: 9 - 11 Imperial Road Windsor

Proposal: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be considered at this stage with all

other matters to be reserved for the construction of 2 x two bedroom dwellings, 14
apartments, associated parking and new vehicular access following the demolition of
9-11 Imperial Road.

Applicant: Mr Collett

Agent: Not Applicable

Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Clewer East Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sian Saadeh on 01682 796164 or at
sian.saadeh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

11 This application is seeking outline planning permission with details of access, layout and scale
being dealt with at this stage. The proposal is for 16 dwellings, consisting of 2 two- bedroom
houses and 14 flats.

1.2 The application site is part of a larger site (9-11 Imperial Road and 3 and 4 Almond Close) where
outline planning permission has recently been granted to provide 18 dwellings, consisting of 2
houses and 16 flats.

1.3 There is currently a non-determination appeal in progress for another development on the same
site as this application. Panel recently resolved that they would have granted outline planning
permission for a scheme providing 13 dwellings, consisting of 2 houses and 11 flats.

1.4 Taking into account the planning history of this site, it is considered that the scale, access and
layout of the proposed application is acceptable. However, on review of the NPPF (July 2018), it
is considered that, in line with paragraph 64, as a major development the proposal is required to
provide affordable housing, which should include at least 10% of the homes to be for affordable
ownership.

15 The application includes no details of any affordable housing provision nor any justification why it
would not be viable to provide. However, the applicant has agreed to provide an affordable
housing contribution subject to further negotiation with officers to establish the appropriate level
of provision.

It is recommended the Panel delegates to the Head of Planning to:

1. | Secure an appropriate level of affordable housing following negotiations with the
applicant and then to APPROVE planning permission subject to a legal agreement to
secure the agreed affordable housing contribution and subject to the conditions set
out in section 13 of this report.

2. | Refuse planning permission for the lack of affordable housing if no agreement has
been reached on an appropriate level of provision by 31%' January 2019.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council's Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS
51



3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

The application site is located on the corner of the roundabout of Imperial Road and Goslar Way.
At present the frontage of the site onto the roundabout is elevated above an underpass and is
screened by dense vegetation. The site is irregular in shape and comprises two residential
dwellings and their gardens — 9 and 11 Imperial Road.

The surrounding area is 
[...]
) for the | Appeal against
construction of 2 x two bedroom dwellings, 10 x two | non-determination
bedroom apartments and 1 x one bedroom apartment | submitted 4t
following the demolition of 9-11 Imperial Road. August 2018
Panel Resolved
would have
approved 12t

September 2018

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance DG1, H10,H11
of area
Highways P4 and T5
Trees N6
Flooding F1
Affordable Housing H3
These policies can be found

at

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local plan documents and appendices

MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2018)

Section 2 — Achieving sustainable development
Section 4 - Decision—making

Section 5 — Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 9 - Promoting Sustainable Transport
Section 11 — Making effective use of land

Section 12- Achieving well-designed places
Section 14- Meeting the challenge of cIir%aée change, flooding and coastal change



https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

7.1

7.2

7.3

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance SP2, SP3

of area

Sustainable Transport IF2

Housing mix and type HO2

Affordable housing HO3

Housing Density HO5

Flood risk NR1

Pollution EP1, EP2, EP3, EP4

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received
duri

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edward Wilson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Alexander – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as several members of his 
family either attended or worked in some of the schools listed in the report. He 
confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as his son was the interim 
deputy head teach of Holyport College and Eton College sponsored Holyport College. 
He added his youngest son was a pupil at Trevelyan Middle School which was listed 
in the report for item 1. Councillor Bicknell confirmed he attended Panel with an open 
mind.

Cllr Bowden – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he is a relative of a former 
employee of the Planning Consultants used by the applicant. He confirmed that he 
had never discussed the item with his relative and that he attended Panel with an 
open mind.

Cllr E. Wilson – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as his wife was employed at 
Holyport College which had a connection with Eton College. He confirmed he attended 
Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/02033* Eton College: Construction of a new school sports centre comprising a 
9-court sports hall capable of offering multipurpose indoor sports, x8 
squash courts, general fitness spaces, an athlete development 
programme space including a sprint track, dojo space, physio spaces, 
classrooms and offices for PE staff and students, a triple height 
combing wall space, rifle range and associated plant, storage, WC 
and changing facilities. Construction of a new Eton Sports and 
Aquatics Centre comprising a 25m pool with movable floor suitable for 
swimming, water polo and teaching use, a 4-court sports hall capable 
of offering multi-purpose indoor sports and exam use, changing 
facilities, a spectator area at first floor level which also provides a 



meet-up space and refreshment point for post-match use, associated 
plant and storage provision, associated car and coach parking and 
new access track off Slough Road. Refurbishment and extension of 
the rackets courts building to provide a new clubroom and changing 
facilities. Refurbishment of fives courts, a new printmaking pavilion to 
house historic printing presses adjacent to Caxton Schools, following 
demolition of the existing buildings comprising the gymnasium, indoor 
swimming pool and the outdoor swimming pool complex (Amended 
Plans) at College Eton College, Slough Road, Eton, Windsor SL4 6DJ. 

                     The Panel debated the item, and the recommendation put forward by 
officers. Whilst members felt that the officer had produced a high 
quality report considering the key matters well, it became clear 
through the debate that members felt that greater weight should be 
assigned to some of the very special circumstances advanced by the 
applicant.

                     In their recommendation officers had considered that the following 
weight should in their opinion be assigned to the very special of the 
case circumstances:

Very Special Circumstances Weight afforded 
Need for College to upgrade and improve their 
existing indoor sports facilities to enable pupils to 
participate in full curriculum of sports, to ensure 
adequate recreation space for pupils and to 
ensure continued success of College in attracting 
pupils

Significant

Community benefits in proposed use of facilities 
by local schools and Eton/Eton Wick residents

Significant

Lack of alternative sites available within relevant 
area that could accommodate proposed 
development

Limited

High quality design scheme Limited 
Improvement in surface water drainage and flood 
plain storage capacity

Limited

Ecological enhancements Limited

                      After debating the case, Members considered that greater weight 
should be afforded to the Very Special Circumstances case in the 
following areas: 

1. Need for college to upgrade and improve their existing indoor 
sports facilities to enable pupils to participate in full curriculum 
of sports, to ensure adequate recreation space for pupils and 
to ensure continued success of College in attracting pupils and 
delivering for their needs – Weight afforded should be 
increased to Very Significant.

2. Community benefits from the proposed use of facilities by local 
schools and local residents – Weight afforded should be 
changed to Very Significant (This will be secured with a 
Legal Agreement).

3. High Quality of the Design of the scheme – Weight afforded 
should be increased to moderate. Members noted the very 



positive comments with regards the design from Historic 
England.

4. Members noted that there would be an increase in 
employment opportunities and felt that should be added to the 
Very Special Circumstances case even if the weight afforded 
could only be set at very limited.

                     Once these issues had been identified, members further discussed the 
item and the benefits and harm arising as a result of the proposal.  A 
motion to approve the development was advanced on the basis of the 
above revised very special circumstances weightings. In advancing 
approval members considered that the balance had now tilted in 
favour of approval and the very special circumstances now clearly 
outweighed the harm.

                      – A vote then took place and the Panel voted UNANIMOUSLY TO 
AUTHORISE THE GRANTING OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
(contrary to the Head of Planning’s recommendation). The grant 
of planning permission was delegated to the Head of Planning 
subject to a legal agreement be agreed that secured a suitable 
level of community use of the facilities, relevant conditions and 
referral to the Secretary of State. 

(The Panel was addressed by Dr Roz Rivas of the Eton and Eton 
Wick Neighbourhood Plan Group in support of the application and 
Simon Henderson the Head Master of Eton College and Katherine 
Russell the Head Teacher at Eton Porny School in favour of the 
application).

18/02637 Mr Collett: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be 
considered at this stage with all matters to be reserved for the 
construction of 2 x two bedroom dwellings, 14 apartments, associated 
parking and new vehicular access following the demolition of 9-11 
Imperial Road at 9-11 Imperial Road, Windsor. 

                     THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY delegate to the Head of 
Planning to:

1. Secure an appropriate level of affordable housing following 
negotiations with the applicant and then to APPROVE planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement to secure the agreed 
affordable housing contribution and subject to the conditions set 
out in Section 13 of the Main Report. Or;

2. Refuse planning permission for the lack of affordable housing if no 
agreement has been reached on an appropriate level of provision 
by 31 January 2019.

                          (The Panel was addressed by Glenn Batchelar in objection).

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


